fiscal year ended September 30, 1994 along with the financial statements
   of the Business and related notes that will appear elsewhere in this
   Current Report on Form 8-K.

   The unaudited pro forma financial information presented is for
   information purposes only and does not purport to represent what JWA's
   financial position or results of operations as of the dates presented
   would have been had the Acquisition and the Neptune Acquisition in fact
   occurred on such date or at the beginning of the periods indicated or to
   project JWA's financial position or results of operations for any future
   date or period.

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 1995
   (unaudited)

   (thousands, except share   Acquired   Pro Forma
   data)   JWA   Businesses  Adjustments  Pro Forma

   Assets
   Current assets:

   Cash   $ 2,280   $   --   $   --   $ 2,280

   Accounts receivable
   less allowance for
   doubtful accounts of
   $2,704   109,238   --   --   109,238

   Inventories   96,275   4,130   --   100,405
   Other current assets   13,892   76   --   13,968
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total current assets   221,685   4,206   --   225,891

   Property, plant and
   equipment   29,389   111   --   29,500
   Intangible assets   36,432   --   23,944   60,376
   Other assets   3,172   --   (900)   2,272
   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total assets   $290,678   $  4,317   $  23,044   $318,039
   ========   ========   =========   ========

   Liabilities and
   Shareholders' Equity
   Current liabilities:

   Notes payable and
   current maturities
   of long-term
   obligations   $ 65,751   $   --   $   --   $ 65,751
   Accounts payable   18,751   --   --   18,751
   Other accrued
   liabilities   27,492   --   --   27,492
   -------   --------   --------   --------
   Total current
   liabilities   111,994   --   --   111,994

   Long-term obligations,
   less current maturities   36,407   --   27,361   63,768

   Other liabilities   5,708   --   --   5,708
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total liabilities   154,109   --   27,361   181,470

   Shareholders' equity:

   Common stock:
   Class A shares issued
   6,866,296   343   --   --   343
   Class B shares issued
   1,230,099   62   --   --   62
   Capital in excess of
   par value   43,380   --   --   43,380

   Retained earnings   84,031   --   --   84,031
   Contingent compensation   (210)   --   --   (210)
   Cumulative translation
   adjustment   9,600   --   --   9,600
   Treasury stock   (637)   --   --   (637)
   ---------- -----------  ----------   ---------

   Total shareholders'
   equity   136,569   --   --   136,569
   ---------- -----------  ----------   ---------

   Total liabilities and
   shareholders'
   equity   $290,678  $   --  $   27,361   $318,039
   =========   =========   =========   =========

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
   financial statements.

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1994
   (unaudited)

   (thousands, except per share   Acquired   Pro Forma
   data)   JWA   Businesses  Adjustments Pro Forma

   Net sales   $284,343   $  9,069   $   (600)  $292,812
   Cost of sales   173,869   5,169   --   179,038
   --------  ----------   ---------   --------
   Gross profit   110,474   3,900   (600)   113,774
   Operating expenses   91,536   4,977   1,018   97,531
   --------   ---------   --------- ----------
   Operating profit (loss)   18,938   (1,077)   (1,618)   16,243

   Interest expense   6,845   121   1,639   8,605
   Other (income) expenses, net   (391)   --   --   (391)
   --------   ---------  ----------   --------
   Income (loss) from
   continuing operations
   before income taxes   12,484   (1,198)   (3,257)   8,029
   Income tax expense (benefit)   4,338   (416)   (1,130)   2,792
   --------   ---------   --------   --------
   Income (loss) from
   continuing operations   $  8,146   $   (782)  $  (2,127)  $  5,237
   =======   =======   =========   ========

   Earnings per common share:
   Continuing operations   $   1.01   $   .65
   =======   =======
   Weighted average common and
   common equivalent shares
   outstanding   8,068   8,068
   ========   =======

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
   financial statements.

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1995
   (unaudited)

   (thousands, except per   Acquired   Pro Forma
   share data)   JWA   Businesses  Adjustments   Pro Forma

   Net sales   $159,259   $ 13,077   $   (300)   $172,036
   Cost of sales   96,595   8,009   --   104,604
   -------   --------   --------   --------
   Gross profit   62,664   5,068   (300)   67,432
   Operating expenses   52,736   4,048   509   57,293
   --------   --------   --------   ---------
   Operating profit   9,928   1,020   (809)   10,139
   Interest expense   3,022   319   1,155   4,496
   Other (income)
   expenses, net   (466)   1   --   (465)
   ------   -------   --------   -------

   Income before
   income taxes   7,372   700   (1,964)   6,108
   Income tax expense   2,860   272   (762)   2,370
   -------   -------   -------   --------
   Net income   $ 4,512   $   428   $  (1,202)   $ 3,738
   =======   =======   =======   ========

   Earnings per common
   share   $   .56   $   .46
   =======   ========

   Weighted average
   common and common
   equivalent shares
   outstanding   8,075   8,075
   =======   =======

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
   financial statements.

   JOHNSON WORLDWIDE ASSOCIATES, INC.